## AGENDA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY REGULAR MEETING - CITY HALL June 7, 2022, 4:30 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

**AWARDS & RECOGNITIONS** 

CITY MANAGER COMMENTS

APPROVAL OF MINUTES Regular Meeting May 17, 2022

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION:

Municipal Orders require one reading and vote

Municipal Order No. 2022 – 103

1.	Municipal Order No. 2022 – 99	Municipal Order approving the probationary appointments of Kristy Basham, Jonathan Daniel, Connor Graves and Thomas Hayse to the position of Parks Facility Maintainer I in the Parks and Recreation Department
2.	Municipal Order No. 2022 – 100	Municipal Order authorizing and accepting negotiations after sealed bidding for Bid #2022-49 for Smallhouse Road multiuse path construction from Infinity Pipeline, Inc. of Bowling Green, Kentucky in an amount not to exceed \$695,888
3.	Municipal Order No. 2022 – 101	Municipal Order authorizing and accepting Bid #2022-53 for concrete from Garrott Brothers Continuous Mix, Inc. of Bowling Green, Kentucky based on unit prices
4.	Municipal Order No. 2022 – 102	Municipal Order authorizing and accepting Bid #2022-54 for Police ballistic wear from CMS Uniforms & Equipment, Inc. of Nashville, Tennessee based on unit prices

Municipal Order authorizing the submission of a grant application for funding through the 2022 Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS) Hiring Program from the U. S.

Department of Justice in an amount up to \$500,000

6. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 104	Municipal Order authorizing the submission of a grant application to the U. S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance for the purchase of bulletproof vests for the Police Department in the amount of \$15,510
7. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 105	Municipal Order approving the Year 19 Annual Action Plan of the Consolidated Plan for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) entitlement funding and authorizing its submission to the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
8. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 106	Municipal Order approving amendments to the Administrative Personnel Policy and Procedures Manual for City employees
9. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 107	Municipal Order approving revisions to the Risk Management Manual for the City of Bowling Green, Kentucky
10. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 108	Municipal Order authorizing insurance premium payments to the Kentucky League of Cities Insurance Services for insurance coverages of general liability, public officials liability, law enforcement liability, automobile liability and physical damage, property, and workers' compensation for Fiscal Year 2023
11. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 109	Municipal Order authorizing and approving coverage by Sun Life for employee health care specific stop-loss insurance coverage for Fiscal Year 2023
12. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 110	Municipal Order approving revisions to the Employee Medical Benefit Plan for the City of Bowling Green related to the medical, dental and vision benefit plans
13. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 111	Municipal Order approving the purchase of properties at 136 and 140 State Street and 533 E. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue owned by the Moses Family and authorizing the Mayor and other authorized City officials to execute the Real Estate Sale and Purchase Agreement, deed and all other necessary documents
14. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 112	Municipal Order approving the reappointment of Lloyd Ferguson to the City-County Board of Adjustments

(*Agenda-June 7, 2022*)

15. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 113

Municipal Order approving the reappointments of Johnston Boyd and Brian Lowder to the Bowling Green Historic Preservation Board

16. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 114

Municipal Order approving the reappointment of Cyletha Smith to the Housing Authority of Bowling Green

17. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 115

Municipal Order authorizing and approving premium pay for existing essential City employees through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Local Fiscal Recovery Funds in an amount not to exceed \$2.2 million

18. Ordinance No. BG2022 – 23 (First Reading – Non-Binding)

ORDINANCE ADOPTING ANNUAL CITY BUDGET Ordinance adopting the City of Bowling Green, Kentucky Annual Operating Budget for Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023, by estimating revenues and appropriating funds for the operation of City government

19. Ordinance No. BG2022 – 24 (First Reading – Non-Binding)

## ORDINANCE RELATING TO CLASSIFICATION/PAY SCHEDULES

Ordinance amending the Classification/Pay Schedules "G" for General Classified, "F" for Fire, "P" for Police, "D" for Department Head / Management and "U" for Unclassified Part-Time Employees, and authorizing pay increases for Fiscal Year 2023

20. Ordinance No. BG2022 – 21 (Second Reading – Binding)

## ORDINANCE REZONING REAL ESTATE

Ordinance rezoning tracts of land containing 33.41 acres from AG (Agriculture) and R-E (Residential Estate) to LI (Light Industrial) located at 1597 and 1609 Glasgow Road and 233 Sunnyside-Gotts Road, presently owned by Margie Duvall

21. Ordinance No. BG2022 – 22 (Second Reading – Binding)

## ORDINANCE REZONING REAL ESTATE

Ordinance rezoning a tract of land containing 0.34 acre from RM-2 (Two-Family Residential) to RS-1D (Single Family Residential) located at 1201 Cabell Drive, presently owned by Hunter Morrow

**PUBLIC COMMENTS** 

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING

June 21, 2022

**ADJOURNMENT**